
             Notice of Violation 
(3AAC 304.525)

This form, all information provided and responses are public documents per Alaska Public Records ACT AS 40.25 

Date: License #/Type: 

Licensee: Address: 

DBA: AMCO Case #: 

This is a notice to you as licensee that an alleged violation has occurred.  If the Alcoholic Beverage Control Board decides to act 
against your license, under the provisions of AS 44.62.330 - AS 44.62.630 (Administrative Procedures Act) you will receive an 
Accusation and Notice of your right to an Administrative Hearing. 

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint. 

You are directed to respond in writing to this Notice of Violation within 10 days of receipt to explain what action you have 
taken to prevent a re-occurrence of this violation.  FAILURE TO RESPOND TO THIS NOTICE OF VIOLATION WITHIN 10 DAYS 
WILL RESULT IN YOUR APPEARANCE, EITHER IN PERSON OR TELEPHONICALLY, BEFORE THE ABC BOARD AT THEIR 
NEXT REGULARLY SCHEDULED BOARD MEETING.  

*Please send your response to the address below and include your alcohol license number in your response.
3 AAC 304.525 (B) provides that upon receipt of a Notice of Violation, a licensee may request to appear before the Director and be heard regarding the 
Notice of Violation.  The request must be made within ten days after receipt of the Notice and the Director must grant an appearance within ten days after 
receipt of a request.  A Licensee shall respond, either orally or in writing, to the Notice. 

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office 
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501 
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov 

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE:  SIGNATURE: 

Delivered VIA:  Date:  

updated 4/23/19 

mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov


CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe.

From: Christiana Routon
To: Hamilton, Joe (CED); CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: Re: You have mail waiting
Date: Tuesday, January 21, 2025 9:00:35 PM

Response to NOV for license #6008:

To prevent reoccurrence of violation AS 04.09.320(e)(1), we have canceled future events and have informed our
manager that the listed events were against this regulation.  We will also follow up with AMCO enforcement about
exactly what is allowed at our brewery so we better understand the rules and what we are and are not allowed to do.

On Mon, Jan 13, 2025 at 12:25 PM Hamilton, Joe (CED) <joe.hamilton@alaska.gov> wrote:

 

Available for Pickup

 

CORDOVA

502 RAILROAD AVE

CORDOVA AK 99574-9800

M-F 1000-1730; SAT 1000-1300

 

January 6, 2025, 10:06 am

mailto:christiana.routon@gmail.com
mailto:joe.hamilton@alaska.gov
mailto:amco.enforcement@alaska.gov
mailto:joe.hamilton@alaska.gov


























Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

11/29/24 Package Store
Duane Hart Mile 49 Parks Hwy. #772, Meadow Lakes, AK 99623 

Knik Kountry Liquor #2 AM 24-2203

On 11/27/2024 at approximately 1134 hours, Investigator Linger, with Alcohol and Marijuana Control Office (AMCO) entered your establishment located located at Mile 49 Parks Hwy to conduct a routine 
inspection. When asked to provide proof of the Alcohol Server Education Course (alcohol server card) the employee behind the counter, Shayna Summers, provided an alcohol server education card 
(TAP card) that expired on 11/15/2024, twelve days prior to my inspection. Shayna was advised she could not serve alcohol or check ID's until she completed an alcohol server education course. This is 
in violation of the below referenced Alaska Statute, and Alaska Administrative Code.

This is in violation of:
AS 04.21.025 Alcohol server education course (a)(c), and 3 AAC 305.700(a)

AS 04.21.025(a) Except as provided under (e) and (f) of this section, as a condition of issuance or renewal of a license or conditional contractor's permit and selling alcoholic beverages under a license or 
conditional contractor's permit, the board shall require a licensee or permittee who sells or serves alcoholic beverages and a licensee's or permittee's agents and employees who sell or serve alcoholic 
beverages or check the identification of a patron to complete an alcohol server education course approved by the board.

(c) A licensee, permittee, agent, or employee shall complete the course required under (a) of this section and pass a written test, online or in person, demonstrating an understanding of the course 
subjects not more than 30 days after being licensed, permitted, or employed. The course provider shall issue a card to each individual who completes the course and passes the written test. A card issued 
under this subsection is valid for three years from the date of issue. A licensee, permittee, agent, or employee may renew a card issued under this section; to renew the card, the licensee, permittee, 
agent, or employee must pass a written test demonstrating an understanding of the course subjects. Notwithstanding the 30-day period 95 for completing the course and passing the written test under this 
subsection, a person may not sell or serve alcoholic beverages or check the identification of a patron at a permitted event under AS 04.09.600 - 04.09.690 unless the person possesses a valid card issued 
before the event.

3 AAC 305.700. Alcohol server education course. (a) Unless exempt under AS 04.21.025(f), a licensee, employee, or agent of a licensee selling or serving alcoholic beverages shall successfully complete 
an alcohol server education course. The person or the onduty supervisor shall carry or have available to show current course cards or photocopies of the cards certifying completion of an approved 
alcohol server education course. The card is effective for three years from the date of issuance during which time the person shall complete another approved course or successfully complete a written 
test demonstrating an understanding of the course subjects as required by AS 04.21.025(c). The card must include the name and date of birth of the card holder, the name of the course, and the date of 
expiration of the card. If the card does not include a photograph of the holder, the person shall also carry a valid identification under 3 AAC 305.800(b). The card or a photocopy of the card must be shown 
upon request of a peace officer or board representative. If the person cannot show a current card or a copy of it on file on the premises or show a date of hire less than 30 days earlier, the person shall 
immediately cease selling or serving alcoholic beverages or checking identification.

Sent: Email on 11/29 /2024

J. Linger

Email

2450



CAUTION: This email originated from outside the State of Alaska mail system. Do not
click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content
is safe.

From: KNIK KOUNTRY LIQUOR INC
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Subject: Notice of Violation
Date: Friday, November 29, 2024 4:06:14 PM
Attachments: AM 24-2203 Knik Kountry Liquor #2.pdf

You don't often get email from knikliq@mtaonline.net. Learn why this is important

To Whom It May Concerns,
 
 
                I am writing regarding the Notice of Violation on 11/29/2025 in our Package Store,
License

Number: 2450. Under the business name of Knik Kountry Liquor #2 Mile 49 Parks Hwy. We
took

affirmative action as soon as the incident occurred by sending Shayna Summers home with a

reprimand and to renew and attend her Alcohol Server Education Course as soon as possible

before returning to her scheduled days of work. We also have made a small adjustment to post
all

expiration dates of all Knik Kountry Liquor employee’s alcohol server cards on our employee

bulletin so that all are aware of when they need to schedule to get renewed before the expired
date.

 
                Shayna did have her Alcohol Server Education Course Card on her at the time of work,
but

her card expired 12 days prior to the inspection as she was aware she needed to renew but
with

holidays and working Full time she did let that slip by. We would like to share that she
immediately

got her card renewed as soon as possible and with the holiday the following day she did
complete it

on Friday 11/29/2024 with a new expiration date of 11/29/2027 Certificate #312379and is back
to

work.
 
 
 
Sincerely,
Susan Hart-Glansbeek
Vice President



Notice of Violation

Date: License #/Type:

Licensee: Address:

DBA: AMCO Case #:

Note: This is not an accusation or a criminal complaint.

Alcohol & Marijuana Control Office
ATTN: Enforcement 
550 W. 7th Ave, Suite 1600 
Anchorage, Alaska  99501
amco.enforcement@alaska.gov

Issuing Investigator:  Received by: 

SIGNATURE: SIGNATURE:

Delivered VIA: Date:  

12/23/24 Package Store
 AK, Inc.  1711 Old Seward Hwy, Seward, AK

 Speedway Express  24-2368

On 12-20-24, Inv. Hamilton was in Seward on an unrelated matter when he noticed that the
Speedway Express was still operating under a different name than what is on the liquor license. The
violation was first noticed on 6-27-24. The exterior signage of the building identifies it as Seward
Market Place and the area by the gas pumps is identified as Tesoro by the signage posted. See
attached previous notice of violation and current photo's of the area.

Your attention is directed to 3AAC 305.630: Licensed premises and AS 04.16.150: Licensee
responsible for violations, a $250.00 fine and AS 04.21.030: Responsibilities of licensee, agents and
employees, an A Misdemeanor. All of the violations could lead to administrative action

Certified Mail 7021 0950 0001 6767 0410

J. Hamilton

Mail

 3909





1

Davies, Jason M (CED)

From: Michael Rhea <mrhea@rebelcstores.com>
Sent: Monday, July 15, 2024 7:58 AM
To: CED AMCO Enforcement (CED sponsored)
Cc: Michael Rhea
Subject: Violation response case #24-1475
Attachments: AK 60404 Notice of Violation.pdf

Importance:

Categories:

Good Morning, 
I apologize for the delayed response.  This is extremely important to us, and we take this violation very 
seriously. 
Jamie Musick has training for his license on Tuesday 7/16/24 and the ne has been paid. 
We have a spreadsheet with all managers and I have my district managers looking once per week to 
ensure there are no lapses in these licenses. 
Please let me know if you have any questions. 
Thank you again, 

Download the REBEL App! iPhone | Android      
THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE AND ANY ATTACHMENTS ARE INTENDED FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY TO WHICH IT IS ADDRESSED AND MAY 
CONTAIN INFORMATION THAT IS PRIVILEGED, CONFIDENTIAL AND EXEMPT FROM DISCLOSURE UNDER APPLICABLE LAW.  If the reader of this message is 
not the intended recipient or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are hereby noti ed any 
dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited.










	COPPER RIVER BREWERY, LIC 6008, NOV w Response.pdf
	Notice of Violation

	Knik Kountry Liquor #2, Lic 2450, NOV w Response1.pdf
	Speedway Express, lic 3909, NOV 2 wr.pdf

	Date:  1-3-25
	Type of License: [Brewery]
	Text8:  No Road Brewing LLC
	Text11:  507 1st St., Cordova, AK
	Text9:  Copper River Brewing
	Text12:  24-2315
	Text13: On 12-10-24, AMCO received a complaint that your establishment was hosting a "Bingo Night", December 11th, 2024 @ 6:30pm.  The event was held.  Citation P00527133 was issued to the licensee for the violation.  Upon further investigation, it was revealed they intend to host the following event:  "Iceworm Trivia", January 28, 2025, 6 - 9pm and Oyster Shuck and Suck, January 30, 2025, 6 - 8:30pm
PAST EVENTS:
 "Iceworm Homebrew Competition, February 4, 2023, at 6pm.  The advertisement says to "Drop off your brews at Copper River Brewing anytime after 11am on Saturday, February 4th to get them in the chiller."  (Try new release of Iceworm IPA) Indicates on licensed premises.
 "Trivia", January 2, 2024, 6pm.  The advertisement indicated this will be a weekly event.
"Minglin' Singles of Cordova", January 12, 2024, "Games will be available for interested parties." Also bring your own games.
"First Annual Grown-up Spelling Bee", January 27, 2024; enter at the door, 18+
"Iceworm Board Game Night", January 29, 2024, 5pm
"Iceworm Homebrew Competition", February 2, 2024, 6pm
"Origami Crane Workshop", April 26-27, 2024, 6 - 8pm
"Bird Calling Contest, May 3, 2024, 7:30 - 9pm 
"Decorating Workshop" October 31, 2024, from 4 - 6pm  

Your attention is directed to AS 04.09.320(e)(1):    Brewery retail license which reads in part, "(e) Except as provided under (g) of this section and AS 04.09.685, the holder of a brewery retail license may not (1) allow live music or performances, disc jockeys, karaoke, televisions, pool tables, dart games, or organized games or tournaments on the premises where the consumption occurs;..."

Certified Mail 7021 0950 0001 6767 0427
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